phone: 785-296-2436 fax: 785-296-0231 steve.anderson@budget.ks.gov

Steven J. Anderson, CPA, MBA, Director

Division of the Budget

Sam Brownback, Governor

March 15, 2013

The Honorable Marc Rhoades, Chairperson House Committee on Appropriations Statehouse, Room 111-N Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Rhoades:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for HB 2392 by House Committee on Appropriations

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning HB 2392 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

Following the adoption of a new capital outlay resolution by a local school district, HB 2392 would authorize a school district to use capital outlay funds for school district property maintenance, various equipment for academic uses, computer software, as well as for performance uniforms. In addition, the bill would outline procedures for a protest petition by local voters.

Enactment of HB 2392 would have no effect on state aid to school districts and would affect only those school districts that chose to levy a new tax on themselves.

Sincerely,

Steven J. Anderson, CPA, MBA

Director of the Budget